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PER CURIAM.

After a jury found Francisco Escobedo to be a “sexually violent
predator” (SVP), as defined in lowa Code section 229A.2(11) (2005), the
district court committed him to the custody of the department of human
services as required by section 229A.7(5). On appeal, Escobedo asserts
numerous claims of error, each of which is governed by similar recent
cases.

Escobedo first claims his rights to due process and equal
protection were violated by the provision in lowa Code section 229A.7(4)
that entitled the attorney general to demand a jury trial. Our recent
opinion in In re Detention of Hennings, 744 N.W.2d 333 (lowa 2008),
squarely addressed and rejected a similar argument. For the reasons
stated in that opinion, the right of the attorney general to demand a jury
trial under section 229A.7(4) does not violate the Due Process and Equal
Protection Clauses of the Constitutions of the United States and Iowa.

Next, Escobedo asserts three legal errors: insufficiency of the
evidence, admission of irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial evidence, and
erroneous jury instructions. Escobedo’s arguments supporting these
three errors are premised on his claim that chapter 229A requires a
present likelihood of reoffense at the time of the proposed commitment.
We rejected such an interpretation in In re Detention of Pierce, 748
N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2008). Pierce is dispositive of Escobedo’s claims of
legal error. For the reasons stated in that opinion, we conclude the
district court did not commit the legal errors asserted by Escobedo.

We conclude Iowa Code section 229A.7(4) does not violate

Escobedo’s rights to due process and equal protection, and the district



court did not err in interpreting and applying chapter 229A.
Consequently, we affirm the district court.

AFFIRMED.

All justices concur except Baker, J., who takes no part.

This is not a published opinion.



